Report to the Trustees

on the takeover of pension administration services for 
Shire Consulting Pension Scheme
Produced by


Pension Practitioner .Com

Index

1. Introduction

2. Pension Schemes On-line

3. Investments

4. Scheme Rules

5. Review Date

6. Appendices
 6.1 - Deed of Appointment
6.2 – Deed of Amendment
6.3 – Scheme invoice
1. Introduction

Following your appointment of Pension Practitioner .Com to provide administration services to the Trustees, we have prepared a report notifying the changes that have been made. This report also provides information on:

· The registration of the scheme for pension schemes on-line with HMRC

· The re-registration of investments following the removal of the City Trustees Limited
· A review of the current rules governing the scheme

· The next scheme review

Our takeover service ensures that:
· All investments are registered in the names of the member trustees
· To allow the trustees to view on-line information regarding their scheme and the work we carry out on your behalf
· To ensure that the administration process is simplified
· To provide value for money to the Trustees

· To ensure that the rules of the scheme reflect current pension law and that the scheme is kept tax efficient. 
2. Pension Schemes On-line

We have been advised that the scheme registered Administrator is City Trustees Ltd. We have therefore appointed Shire Consulting Limited as registered Administrator and their functions are delegated to us as per our terms of our appointment.
City Trustees have associated Shire Consulting Limited as registered Administrator of the scheme, the HMRC registration number for Shire Consulting Limited with effect from 7th January 2009is A0086407.
We will undertake all reporting and return functions to HM Revenue & Customs, including the returns to the year ending 5th April 2008. These must be submitted online. 

You may login for pension scheme services through the following process:

go to: http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/index.htm
click on: do it online pension schemes

click on: welcome to online services page

enter your user ID: 760175393640
enter your password: PP977245817

This will take you to pension schemes on-line services page for the Shire Consulting Pension Scheme. Through this website you will be able to view all the returns we submit to HM Revenue and Customs on your behalf and in addition basic information on your scheme.  
3. Investments

Bank  Accounts: 

We have been advised that the trustees have cash at bank and those signatories to the accounts are the named trustees. 
We have submitted to HSBC certified copies of the deed of removal to ensure that any authority by City Trustees has been removed. The trustees may wish to review any new signatory arrangement going forward.

Investments:

The trustees have pension scheme loans in force one of which is charged by way of the deed on Simon Crook’s residence. I recommend that the charge is placed against the Company in the form of a floating charge against debtors and other book assets. Should the trustees wish us to arrange this we will be pleased to provide the relevant documentation.
Property:
City Trustees were party to properties held by the pension scheme and we have submitted to the Land Registry notifying the changes to the property titles. At the time the returns were submitted, the Land Registry changed their requirements, to adhere to a Government Initiative on Money Laundering.  We have therefore requested Julian Watson of Watson Solicitors to confirm that no breaches of the Money Laundering and Identity Theft Regulations arise in connection with these transactions. 
At the date of writing this report, one property registration remained outstanding and this is due to a further change in how the Land Registry files their title changes. As soon as we have received the new paperwork from the Land Registry for this we will forward it to the trustees for signing 

4. Scheme Rules

In a letter dated 6 October 2008, we reviewed the rules of the pension scheme and recommended a number of changes to correct errors in the governing deed.

The main errors in the governing deed include incorrect pension scheme name, incorrect companies participating in the scheme and incorrect use of scheme wording. I attach a revised definitive trust deed and rules which updates the scheme and also meets key provisions required by HM Revenue and Customs to retain the tax privileges currently associated with this pension scheme. This will need to be signed by the Company and all trustees and the original should be retained on your files with copies of the sign parts returned to us.

5. Review Date
We have filed the returns to HM Revenue and Customs for the tax year 07/08 based on the accounts as at 31st October 2007. 
An extract of the information provided is given below:

Pension Scheme Return for the period 01 -11-06 to 31-10-07

· The aggregate of payments to and from the scheme were greater than £100,000

· At the end of this period, the scheme had assets with a total value before pension liabilities greater than £400,000

· The total contributions paid were £400,000

· The total amount borrowed was £47,905

· During the period from 01/11/2006 to 31/10/2007 the scheme, either directly or indirectly, own assets that were transacted with the Company (loans).

· Value of loans outstanding at the end of the period: £189,459

· Total amount of loans made: £194,630

· Total amount of loans repaid: £5171

· Total amount received in loan interest: £15,202
· Total CAB at beginning of period: £249,656

· Cash at bank at end of period: £671,400

· Interest accrued from CAB: £7971

· Arms length assets at end of period: £806,747
· Income from those assets: £75,600

No event returns were submitted to HMRC as from the information provided there were no additional reportable activities for the pension scheme. The next return will be made on receipt of the accounts to the scheme year ending 31 October 2008. A reminder letter will be issued nearer the time.  There were no reportable activities for the scheme during the scheme year and we have noted that the loan arrears have been brought up to date.
The members will receive the pension benefit statements on receipt of the pension scheme accounts to 31 October 2008. These accounts should be provided within 6 months of the scheme year end date. 
We will also recommend a trustees meeting during the year following production of the accounts.  
We will liaise with the trustees on how assets should be apportioned between the members of the pension scheme prior to drafting the benefit statements.
6. Appendices
The following items are affixed separately to this document: 
6.1 - Deed of Appointment
6.2 – Deed of Amendment
6.3 – Scheme invoice

